# Twin Lakes Skatepark Project Charter

#### **Mission Statement:**

The Twin Lakes Skatepark Project is dedicated to the planning, development, and maintenance of a public recreational skatepark facility within Grayson County. Our mission is to provide recreational opportunities for residents and visitors, promote physical activity and healthy lifestyles, contribute to the economic growth and development of our region, and foster a sense of community engagement and collaboration. Recognizing skateboarding as a diverse and inclusive activity that brings together people from all walks of life, we are also committed to fostering unity, inclusiveness, and diversity within our community.

#### Vision:

To create a vibrant and inclusive skatepark that serves as a hub for skateboarders, inline skaters, BMX riders, and other action sports enthusiasts of all ages and skill levels.

## Objectives:

- 1. Plan and design a safe and accessible skatepark facility that meets the needs and preferences of the community.
- 2. Secure funding and resources for the construction, maintenance, and ongoing operation of the skatepark.
- 3. Foster partnerships with local organizations, businesses, and government agencies to support the skatepark project and enhance community engagement.
- 4. Promote skateboarding and action sports as positive recreational activities that contribute to physical and mental well-being.
- 5. Provide programming and events at the skatepark that promote skill development, creativity, and inclusivity.
- 6. Maintain open communication and collaboration with stakeholders, including residents, skaters, volunteers, and city officials.

#### **Organizational Structure:**

The Twin Lakes Skatepark Project operates under the guidance of a committee composed of dedicated volunteers from the community. The committee consists of the following officers:

- Chairman
- Vice-Chairman
- Secretary
- Treasurer

### Roles and Responsibilities of Officers:

- **Chairman:** Presides over committee meetings, provides leadership and guidance, and ensures the organization's mission and goals are upheld.
- **Vice-Chairman**: Assists the Chairman in their duties and assumes leadership responsibilities in the Chairman's absence.

- **Secretary:** Maintains accurate records of meetings and proceedings, handles official correspondence, and ensures timely communication with committee members.
- **Treasurer:** Manages the organization's finances, keeps accurate financial records, and provides regular financial reports to the committee.

## Meetings:

Regular meetings of the committee are held monthly, with additional special meetings called on an as-needed basis. Meetings may be held in person or virtually, depending on the circumstances and preferences of committee members.

## **Decision-Making Process:**

Decisions within the Twin Lakes Skatepark Project are made collaboratively by the committee through discussion, consensus-building, and, when necessary, formal voting. A majority vote of the full committee is required for any significant decisions or actions.

## **Dispute Resolution:**

In the event of disputes or conflicts, the committee follows a formal dispute resolution process outlined in the organization's bylaws. This process may include informal resolution, mediation, and arbitration as necessary.

#### **Fiscal Year:**

The fiscal year of the Twin Lakes Skatepark Project runs from April 1 through March 31.

### **Review and Amendments:**

The charter and bylaws of the Twin Lakes Skatepark Project are subject to periodic review and may be amended as needed to reflect changes in the organization's structure, activities, or goals. Any proposed amendments must be approved by a majority vote of the full committee.